
CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: DECEMBER 9, 2019   
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 KELLY REENDERS, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT 
 JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: VARIANCE V19-0002 AND SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP19-0022 

TO ALLOW THE DEVELOPMENT OF A THREE STORY, SINGLE FAMILY 

DWELLING AND ATTACHED GARAGE THAT EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM 

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE 

FAMILY 7 (RSF 7) ZONING DISTRICT AT 33911 CALLE LA PRIMAVERA. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached Resolution 

approving Variance V19-0002 and Site Development Permit 
SDP19-0022 

 
PROPERTY OWNER: 33911 Calle La Primavera LLC 
 
APPLICANT:  James F. Carlson 
 
REQUEST:  A request for a Variance and Site Development Permit to 

allow the development of a three-story, single-family dwelling 
and attached garage to exceed the maximum allowable 
building height in Residential Single Family 7 (RSF 7) Zoning 
District. 

 
LOCATION:   33911 Calle La Primavera (APN 682-141-07) 
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius on November 29, 2019, published 
within a newspaper of general circulation on November 29, 
2019, and posted on November 29, 2019, at Dana Point City 
Hall, the Dana Point and Capistrano Beach Branch Post 
Offices, Dana Point Library, as well as on the City of Dana 
Point website. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  The proposed project qualifies as a Class 3 (Section 15303) 

pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in that the project involves 
the construction of a single-family residence. 
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ISSUES: 
 

•  Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and Zoning Code (DPZC).  
 
•  Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC for approval of a 

Variance (V) and Site Development Permit (SDP).  
 
•  Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 

neighborhood. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The subject site is a 7,009 square foot vacant hillside lot in the Lantern District community 
of Dana Point. The property is surrounded by single-family residences and is across the 
street from the Saint Edwards Catholic Church. The properties along Calle La Primavera 
and the adjacent street to the north, Pequito Drive, are located in a historic inland canyon 
that has been developed and follows the path of Crystal Lantern. Houses constructed 
along Calle La Primavera and Pequito Drive are one and two stories fronting the street 
and then step down the canyon with additional floor(s) below. Many of the houses 
constructed along Calle La Primavera and across the canyon on Pequito Drive were 
issued Variances to address challenging topographical conditions of the area.  
 
DISCUSSION:   
 
The applicant is requesting to construct a 3,700 square foot, three-story single-family 
residence with a 420 square foot attached garage. The project’s design for the entry-level 
includes the garage, kitchen, dining room, and a bedroom. The second floor includes the 
master suite and three bedrooms with all on-suite bathrooms. The project proposes a 
deck along the full width of the first-floor and on the second-floor there would be decks at 
the front and rear of the structure for each of the bedrooms. The bottom level of the house 
would be below the grade of the street and includes mechanical and storage rooms that 
are non-habitable.  
 
The neighborhood consists of one and two-story homes that were originally constructed 
as early as the 1960s.  Some of the houses were renovated or reconstructed over the 
years, resulting in varied architectural styles throughout the area. The project is proposing 
a contemporary design with a façade surfaced in stucco, wood siding, and low pitched 
roofs.  
 
Table 1 summarizes applicable Residential Single Family (RSF-7) zoning designation 
development standards and the project’s conformance with those requirements: 
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Table 1:  Compliance with RSF-7 Development Standards 
 

Development 
Standard 

Requirement Proposed Compliant with 
Standard 

Front Setback 20 feet minimum 20 feet Yes 

Side Setbacks 5 feet minimum 5 feet Yes 

Rear Setback 25 feet  25 feet  
 

Yes 

Height 29 feet maximum 
(Flat-3/12 roof pitch) 

14 feet curb elevation 

44.17 feet* 
 

22.24 feet* 

No  
 

No 

Lot Coverage 60% maximum 38% Yes 

Floor Area Ratio 75% Maximum 57% Yes 

Parking Required 2 garage spaces 2 garage spaces Yes 

Landscape 25 % 58% Yes 

 
Site Development Permit  
 
Pursuant to Section 9.05.110(a)(4) of the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC), the property 
qualifies as a “Hillside Condition” lot, possessing an average slope of 20 percent or more 
(the subject property has a slope of 49.7 percent). The Hillside Condition provision of the 
DPZC allows for a three-story design and a 29 foot height limit from the low point of the 
structure and 14 feet from the upper street curb (for roofs with less than a 3/12 pitch); 
however, the project is requesting a Variance to increase the 29 foot maximum height of 
the structure and the required 14 foot height requirement from the street due to the lot’s 
topographical conditions.  
 
Specific hillside condition design requirements of the DPZC and the project’s compliance 
are as follows: 
 

1. A hillside condition shall mean a lot with a topographic slope percentage, as 
defined in Section 9.75.190 of this Title, either front to rear or side to side, of twenty 
(20) percent or greater.  

 
The topography of the lot is 49.7 percent, which exceeds the minimum 20 percent 
grate, thus qualifying as a Hillside Condition lot. 

 
2. Three (3) story structures shall be designed so that the second story has an 

average, additional yard setback area of five (5) feet times the total width of the 
structure at the street elevation and the third story, an average additional yard 
setback area of ten (10) feet times the total width of the structure at the street 
elevation.  
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 The design and orientation of the project is two stories along Calle La Primavera 

and on the canyon side of the lot, the structure would step down the canyon for a 
lower third story that would not be visible from the street, therefore this provision 
is not applicable. 

 
3. Residential structures having three (3) stories shall be limited to a maximum Floor 

Area Ratio (FAR) of .75 the area of the lot, excluding garage area. The amount of 
garage area in excess of that required for minimum compliance with parking 
standards, as specified in Section 9.35.070 of this Title, shall be considered part 
of the floor area when calculating the FAR. 
 
The project is designed with a FAR of .57 which is 18 percent less then the 
maximum allowed and complies with the provisions of this section. 

 

4. The height of the third story shall not exceed a height of fourteen (14) feet above 
the upper property line or upper street curb elevation, as measured perpendicular 
to any point along said line or curb. 

 
The project is requesting a Variance to increase the height of the structure from 
the upper street curb elevation from 14 feet to 22 feet and is discussed in the 
Variance section of the report below.  

 
5. The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed design will result in a reduction 

in grading and the disruption to existing topography that would be incurred with a 
standard two (2) story design on the subject site. 
 
The sloped topography of the lot down the canyon and the design of the proposed 
structure does not require any grading. The project design follows the existing 
grade of the slope while complying with the minimum driveway grade to reduce the 
profile of the structure.  

 
6. Three (3) story developments on hillside properties shall include story pole staking 

as described in the City’s application requirements for a Site Development Permit. 
 

 A staking plan was approved by the Planning Division, and the proposed project 
was staked in accordance with the approved plan. A certification of compliance 
was completed on November 26, 2019. 

 
Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates four (4) findings to approve a Site Development 
Permit: 
 

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code. 
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2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development. 
 

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of 
the Urban Design Guidelines. 

 
4. Site and structural design which is appropriate for the site and function of the 

proposed use(s), without requiring a particular style or type of architecture. 
 
The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action 
Document 1. 
 
Variance 
 
The hillside condition of the property results with a 49.7 percent slope creating a 
challenging topographical condition for the construction and design of a single-family 
residence that complies with the DPZC. The site conditions result in the applicant 
requesting a Variance per Section 9.67 of the DPZC, to increase the maximum allowed 
height of the structure from 29 feet to 44.17 feet from the low point of the structure and 
from 14 feet to 22.24 from the upper street curb elevation of the lot. The project is 
proposing a structure that is 18 percent less than the maximum FAR, complies with the 
required setbacks for the RSF-7 zoning district, and is an appropriate size and scale in 
comparison to other structures developed in the neighborhood. 
 
The analysis of the Variance request included design alternatives prepared by the 
applicant and evaluated by staff to consider the hardship conditions of the property 
(Supporting Document 6).  Staff’s analysis of the design alternatives concluded that the 
proposed project was the most feasible and would be in character with the neighborhood.  
 
An additional hardship to the property is the slope of Calle La Primavera in front of the 
property, which is at 10 percent and results in a cross-slope that creates a hardship 
condition for the property because the driveway grade for the house cannot exceed 10 
percent. The cross-slope and driveway grade prevents the house from being cut into the 
slope and limits the finish floor elevation for the house. The topography of the lot and the 
maximum driveway grade are the major hardships to the site that prevent the structure 
from complying with the height requirements of the Hillside Condition Ordinance (Section 
9.05.110(a)(4)) resulting in the Variance request.  
 
In 2008, the City established a Hillside Development Ordinance to allow an increase in 
height for structures on hillside lots with a slope of 20 percent or greater; however, in the 
case of the subject property, the slope of the lot is 49.7 percent which is an extraordinary 
condition in comparison to other hillside conditions in the City. The enforcement of the 
height provisions of the DPZC would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the 
owners of other properties in the same area with similar constraints. Many of the houses 
constructed along Calle La Primavera were approved during the County of Orange 
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jurisdiction and were issued Variances to reduce front yard setbacks and/or increase the 
height of the structures.  
 
The Variance would not grant a special privilege as there are several houses in the area 
with similar topographical conditions that received Variances. The design of many of the 
properties in the area were constructed under the County of Orange jurisdiction and would 
not comply with the City’s height requirements as measured per the DPZC. To address 
the topographical conditions, Variances were issued by the County of Orange for reduced 
front yard setbacks. Supporting Document 3 depicts the adjacent properties and the 
developments in the canyon that would not comply with the City’s height requirements. 
The structures adjacent to the subject property (33901 and 33921 Calle La Primavera) 
are subject to the same topographical conditions and were issued Variances from the 
County of Orange and the City of Dana Point to deviate from the development standards. 
The structure to the south of the subject property, 33921 Calle La Primavera, was 
constructed in 1975 and was issued a Variance to allow the structure to be nine feet from 
the front property line, which allowed the structure to be located on the flatter portion of 
the lot. In measuring the structure with the method required by the City (lowest point to 
highest point), it is 33.63 feet tall. The property to the north was constructed in 1986 and 
was issued a Variance in 1998 to allow a new lower level in the crawl space. The 
structure’s is 53.24 feet tall as measured with the City’s method.  
 
 

 
 

Exhibit 1: Elevations of the Project and Adjacent Structures 
 
The requirements for variances for the subject site are governed by the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance - Chapter 9.67 which states that a Variance request can only be granted if the 
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following findings can be made: 
 

1. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s) 
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardships inconsistent 
with the objectives of this Chapter; and 
 

2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the subject property or to the intended use of the property which do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district; and 

 
3. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s) 

would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties 
in the same zoning district with similar constraints; and 

 
4. That the granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege 

inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the same zoning district with 
similar constraints; and 

 
5. That the Variance request is made on the basis of a hardship condition and not as 

a matter of convenience; and 
 

6. That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

 
7. That the Variance approval places suitable conditions on the property to protect 

surrounding properties and does not permit uses which are not otherwise allowed 
in the zone; 

 
8. That granting of the Variance would not result in adverse impacts, either 

individually or cumulatively, to coastal access, public recreation opportunities, or 
coastal resources, and the development would be consistent with the policies of 
the Local Coastal Program certified land use plan. 

 
The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action 
Document 1. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE: To date, no correspondence has been received concerning the 
subject project. The property is not located within a homeowner’s association (HOA).    
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Based on the above analysis, Staff has determined that the required findings can be 
made, as outlined in the attached draft resolution, and recommends that the Planning 
Commission approve Variance V19-0002 and Site Development Permit SDP19-0022. 
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Action Document 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution 
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Supporting Document 2:  Vicinity Map 

 
  



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V19-0002 AND SDP19-0022 
DECEMBER 9, 2019 
PAGE 21 

 

 

Supporting Document 3:  Photos 
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Supporting Document 4:  Adjacent Properties’ Records 
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Supporting Document 5:  Submitted Plans 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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Supporting Document 6:  Design Alternatives 
 

ATTACHMENT 










